
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

4 February 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on 
Tuesday 12 February 2019 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee Membership:

M I Cosin (Chairman)
P J Hawkins (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond
M R Eddy
R J Frost
J M Heron
P D Jull
M J Ovenden
M Rose
D A Sargent

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 November 2018, 
13 November 2018, 4 December 2018 and 15 January 2019 (to follow).

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 11 to 14.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day before the meeting.

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE  

The following decisions were taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 4 February 
2019 in respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee:

 Appointment to Local Plan Project Advisory Group

7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees by providing 
Democratic Support with notice of the matter prior to the agenda being 
published.

There are no items for consideration.

(b) Items the subject of Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 



3

members.

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petition

There are no items for consideration.

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 6 - 10)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 15)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.

11   COUNCIL BUDGET 2019/20 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019/20–
2022/23  (Pages 16 - 104)

To consider the presentation and attached report of the Strategic Director 
(Corporate Resources).

12   FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20  (Pages 105 - 175)

To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Corporate Resources).

13   MATTHEWS CLOSE, DEAL  

To consider the report of the Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) (to 
follow).

14   PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 2018/19  (Pages 176 - 196)

To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 



4

inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic Services Manager, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
democraticservices@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 

matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 

vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 

do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 

DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 

dispensations, withdraw from the meeting.

Other Significant Interest (OSI)

Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-bein
[...]
Inward Investment Access & Licensing

33 Redevelopment of William Muge and Snelgrove Houses 
site, Dover 1 October 2018 Assets & Building Control Property Management & 

Environmental Health

34 Grant scheme for commercial property renovations in 
Dover, Deal and Sandwich high streets 10 September 2018 Finance Corporate Resources & 

Performance

35 Approval of Kearsney Abbey café ‘Changing Places’ facility 
and contingency fund for café/landscape improvements 10 September 2018 Operational Services Property Management & 

Environmental Health
36 Lease of Historic Boatyard, The Quay, Sandwich 5 November 2018 Assets & Building Control Leader of the Council

37 Acceptance of grant and allocation of funding for restoration 
of Maison Dieu (Dover Town Hall) 10 September 2018 Assets & Building Control Property Management & 

Environmental Health

38 Purchase of affordable housing in Aylesham March/April 2019 Finance Corporate Resources & 
Performance

39 Demolition of Dover Leisure Centre June 2019 Assets & Building Control Property Management & 
Environmental Health

40 Authority Monitoring Report 4 March 2019 Regeneration & Development Built Environment

41 East Kent Waste Project 2021 5 November 2018 Director of Environment & 
Corporate Assets

Environment, Waste & 
Health

42 Grant of easement at Matthews Close, Deal 3 December 2018 Assets & Building Control Property Management & 
Environmental Health

43 Redevelopment and regeneration of the site of the former 
Co-op store in Stembrook and surrounding area

Decision taken by 
Director of Environment 
and Corporate Assets 
on 12 December 2018

Inward Investment Leader of the Council

44 Approval of Street Lighting Works 3 December 2018 Assets & Building Control Property Management & 
Environmental Health

45 Charges for parking during the Christmas period Decision taken by the Operational Services Access & Licensing79



4

Key 
Decisions

2018/19

Item Date of meeting at which 
decision will be taken by 
Cabinet (unl
[...]
social lorry parking in the wider District. 
[as appropriate]

Yes Open Golf 
Championship On-going Corporate 

Management Team £0 To receive updates at appropriate 
milestones. 

15



Dover District Council

Subject: COUNCIL BUDGET 2019/20 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 2019/20–2022/23

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 5 February 2019

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee – 12 February 
2019

Report of: Mike Davis, Strategic Director (Corporate Resources)

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Michael Conolly, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance

Decision Type: Key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To progress approval of the 2019/20 Budget and the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2019/20–2022/23

Recommendation: It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 Consider the draft General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital 
and Special Projects Programmes, the Housing Revenue Account 
budget, and the content of the Medium-Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) as proposed in Appendix 1, and advise the Strategic 
Director (Corporate Resources) of any changes they require to be 
incorporated in the final version;

 Agree that a web-based consultation on the budget is undertaken;

 Note that the Council Tax Resolution and Treasury Management, 
Investment and Capital Strategies will be added to the MTFP and 
other minor adjustments made before being presented to Council 
in March.

1. Summary

1.1 This report has been produced to seek Cabinet approval to develop the 2019/20 
budget and MTFP for 2019/20–2022/23 on the basis detailed in Appendix 1. The 
report will also be considered by Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) on 12 February.

1.2 If agreed by Cabinet, the document will be amended and finalised before being 
presented back to Cabinet, together with any Scrutiny recommendations, and then to 
Council in March, together with the specific recommendations for Cabinet and 
Council and the resolution to set the Council Tax. At this stage the resolution 
[...]
ken a consultation on future local government 
finance called the Fair Funding Review (FFR). At this stage it is not clear what impact 
this will have on the Council, and on the proportion of local government funding that 
is allocated to district council functions compared to that allocated to social services 
and other upper-tier functions. 

 
 
BUDGET HEADLINES 

 
GENERAL FUND 
 

12. The General Fund headlines are: 
 

• Funded General Fund budget for 2019/20 ; 
• Prudent General Fund balances maintained at over £2.7m; 
• Council Tax increase of £4.95, below the full £5.47 (equivalent to 3%) permitted by 

Government.  This maintains the lowest Council Tax in East Kent; 
• Overall net expenditure levels increased slightly, in line with inflation; 
• No significant reductions in funding for services and no major changes in staffing 

levels; 
• Pressure comes mainly from reduced funding streams: 

• Revenue Support Grant 90% reduction in 2019/20, and forecast to be nil for the 
future; 

• New Homes Bonus scheme retained at four years in 2019/20, forecast to 
reduce to nil by 2023/24; 

• The Business Rates (BR)1 regime remains complex, volatile and is beyond 
simple explanation.  For Dover, a large proportion of the Council’s BR income 
is generated from a small number of properties; 

• Results of the fair funding review are awaited as well as the impact of any other 
changes.  There may therefore be other changes to funding streams for future 
years which will be incorporated into future budgets.   

• Additional income has been generated and used to protect services. The main 
sources are from : 
• Increased Business Rates; 
• Increased Council Tax base and charge; 
• Treasury management investments; 
• Commercial property regeneration initiatives; 
• Externalisation of Revenues and Benefits and Customer Services to Civica. 

 
                                                
1 Business Rates (BR) and Non Domestic Rates (NDR) are terms which are now used 
i
[...]
eater than the council’s baseline budget requirement, then the council pays the 
excess to government in the form of a “tariff”. For Dover this means the bulk of the 
40% is also paid to government. Once the tariff is set, a district will have to continue 
to pay this amount to government. If actual collection is lower (for example, due to 
demolition at Discovery Park, successful appeals by doctors surgeries, etc.) the 
council has to continue to pay the tariff, and bear the loss itself, as well as bearing 
the costs of the appeals refunds, which may stretch back over many years and may 
even pre-date the current system. 
 
COUNCIL TAX  
 

79. A Council Tax increase of 2.7% for DDC purposes has been assumed for the 
2019/20 budget which, if approved, will produce a Band D Council Tax of £187.29. 
This will result in an increase of £4.95 per year on a Band D property, which is 52p 
within the Government’s capping requirements, which limit increases to 3%. 
 

80. The increase in the tax base from 37,962.69 Band D equivalent properties in 2018/19 
to 38,526.26 equivalent properties in 2019/20, which is a rise of 1.5% approx., is 
mainly due to new properties being registered for Council Tax (incl. estimates of new 
builds) and reduced claimant counts for Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 
discounts, offset by a small increase in single person discounts. 
 

81. The combined impact of the Council Tax increase and the tax base increase is 
forecast to generate total Council Tax income of £7.2m.  For planning purposes a 
Council Tax increase of 3% per annum has been estimated for future years. 

 
COMPARISON WITH OTHER DISTRICTS' 2018/19 BAND D COUNCIL TAX  

 
82. DDC has one of the lowest Council Tax rates in Kent.  A comparison with the East 

Kent authorities’ 2018/19 Council Tax rates is shown below.  This shows the 
percentage that their 2018/19 Council Tax level exceeds DDC's and the extra income 
DDC would receive at their level of Council Tax: 

Page 20
39


[...]
, inclusive of VAT, based on 
the appropriate market level. The VAT is therefore a deduction from the amount of 
charge retained by DDC and is not a key factor in determining the appropriate 
charge. Members are asked to approve this approach.

2019/20 Proposed Charge Inc VAT 

This is the recommended charge for 2019/20 and the estimated income will, subject 
to Members’ approval, be included in the 2019/20 budget.

2019/20 Total Expected Income ex VAT

This gives a broad indication as to how much income DDC is expected to receive and 
has been included to provide Members with a sense of the relative importance of 
individual charges or group of similar charges. The more significant income streams 
(generating over £3k) have been highlighted in bold type.

In some cases, the level of use is very low, or infrequent, or the service has only 
recently been introduced and so no level of income has been included.

Comments

106



This provides Members with a brief explanation for the change.  In some instances 
guidance is still awaited from Government as to the basis upon which F&Cs should 
be set. In these cases it has not always been possible to confirm a fee level, 
Member’s approval is sought to enable officers to adopt such fees at or close to 
government directed levels without a further report.

3. Land Charges
3.1 The Local Land Charges search fees have been revised following a cost neutral 

exercise being carried out to meet an Audit recommendation.  Six months of time 
monitoring was undertaken by the Council Departments responsible for answering 
the individual CON29 questions and this was taken in to account when calculating 
the cost of providing the service.  Whilst the overall cost of a standard search (LLC1 
and CON29) does not change greatly the individual CON29 questions do.  However, 
the revised fees are now a better reflection of the actual time taken to produce and 
provide the information and detailed accounts are held to support the proposed fees.

3.2 In undertaking the exercise it was considered that it no longer seemed appropriate to 
charge the administration fee as a separate fee and that each question should be 
costed to include the element of administration. The administration fee has now been 
costed across the CON29 questions, which is consistent with the current practice for 
the majority of Kent Authorities.  The cost neutral exercise has resulted in more 
competitive fees for the individual questions and in view of this it is possible that the 
authority will see an increase in business, particularly in respect of question 1.1.

3.3 The additional enquiry fee has been removed.  There a only a very small number of 
these received per year and, as it is unknown what the question will be in advance,  
its cost cannot be estimated.  As an alternative, it is proposed that additional 
enquiries are sent directly to the relevant Council Department for them to advise the 
cost, if any, of providing the information required.  

3.4 In order to comply with the audit recommendation it is proposed to implement the 
new Land Charges fee structure as detailed in Appendix 2.5 from 1st February 2019.

4. Other Fees and Charges
4.1 The following F&Cs are not included in this report.

4.2 Housing Rents and Service Charges

Housing rents are approved by the Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) under 
delegated authority.  They are largely prescribed by government and the Council has 
no real scope to determine rent levels.

Service charges (for both tenants and long term lease holders) are determined 
through statutorily prescribed consultation processes and the recovery of all 
allowable costs.  As a result the Council has no real scope to determine service 
charges.

4.3 Car Parking

Car parking fees are the subject of specific reports from the Strategic Director 
(Operations and Commercial)

5. Identification of Options
5.1 The recommended figures for consideration by Members are included in the 

Append
[...]
 the time spent in research, assessment, a meeting as 
necessary, and in making a written response.

How to apply

Please email preappadvice@dover.gov.uk

Telephone: 01304 872486

Pre-application advice cannot guarantee the final formal decision that will be made on your 
application. However, any pre-application advice that has been provided will be carefully considered 
in reaching a decision.

175

mailto:preappadvice@dover.gov.uk


Dover District Council

Subject: PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 3, 2018/19

Meeting and Date: Cabinet –  4 February 2019
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee – 12 February 
2019

Report of: Nadeem Aziz, Chief Executive

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mike Conolly, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To monitor performance against key objectives.

Recommendation: The Council’s Performance Report and Actions for the 3rd Quarter 
2018/19 be noted.

1. Summary

1.1    The Council’s Performance Report for the 3rd Quarter 2018/19 reports on performance 
against key performance targets throughout the Council, East Kent Shared Services 
and East Kent Housing during the third quarter.  It incorporates comments from each 
Director on performance within their directorate plus any key initiatives and concerns 
they may have.  

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Monitoring of performance against key targets is key to the achievement of the 
Council’s aims and objectives.  The Performance Report provides a summary of the 
Councils key performance figures for the 9 months to 31 December 2018.

2.2 The Performance Report contains information relating to the performance of the 
Council against key corporate indicators and considers the performance of a range of 
indicators against previous year’s performance.  

2.3 The Performance Report identifies areas where performance is on track throughout 
the third quarter of 2018/19, whilst recogn
[...]
avel 

to 
previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

Benefits

KPI01-D 
(was 

EKS13d) Pay benefit quickly
6.27
days 8.5 days 5.96

days
5.42
days

5.94 
days

5.49 
days ▼ Green

KPI02-D 
(was 

EKS14d)

Percentage of correct 
Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Benefit 
decisions

99.54% 96% 96.95% 99.25% 97.01% 96.89% ▼ Green

Council Tax

KPI03-D 
(was 

EKS18d)

The percentage of council 
taxes due for the financial 
year  which were received 
in year by the authority.

97.87% 97.80% 29.08% 56.80% 84.07% 84.07% N/A N/A

Business Rates

KPI04-D 
(was 

EKS19d)

Percentage of Business 
Rates collected 99.02% 98.20% 30.60% 55.20% 84.92% 84.92% ▲ Green

Customer Services

KPI06-D 
(was 

EKS026d)
Average call waiting time 
in seconds

1 minute
28 

seconds

90 
seconds

77 
seconds

51 
seconds

74 
seconds

59 
seconds ▼ Green

180



Page 4

Civica Comments

Performance:

 Speed of processing benefit claims is ahead of target.  
 Accuracy of HB processing is above target this month.
 Council Tax collection is below the profiled target this month and we are monitoring Civica’s formal performance recovery plan (which was requested by 

the Client Team last month).
 Business Rates collection is above target. 
 Call wait times remain under target, although staff release to the On Demand service is underway which is resulting in performance moving closer to the 

expected KPI levels. 
 All customer feedback has been responded to within the required timescale and is within expected levels.

Key Initiatives/Outcomes:

Nothing to report this quarter

Concerns/Risks:

Nothing to report this quarter

181



Page 5

EK Housing   

PI Description Outturn 
2017/18

DDC 
Target 

2018/19
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number of 
Cases this 
Qtr where 
applicable

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

EKHL1 Average time taken to re-
let council dwellings

13.71
days

15
days

18.58 
days

20.81 
days

19.83 
days 19.66 days ▲ Red

EKHC2 Rent arrears as % o
[...]
 times that for a Housing Benefit recipient, although there continues to be revision made by the 
Government to the scheme these have a limited impact on the housing element of the allowance. We continue to work with the Council and DWP to ensure 
that we are effectively signposting households to the relevant advice and assistance and that appropriate resources are available.

Whilst void performance has improved slightly there have been a small number of voids where periods have been over target, which has been for a number of 
reasons including which has included nominated residents not taking up offers and extensive works required to some properties.

Concerns/Risks:
At 10 January, two properties were without a valid Landlord Gas Safety Record. A forced-entry has been booked for one; the other we are pursuing legal action 
to gain access.

183



Page 7

Finance, Housing & Community

PI Description Outturn 
2017/18

DDC 
Target 

2018/19
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current 
Cumulative 

figure

Absolute 
Number 
of Cases 
this Qtr 
(where 

applicable)

Direction 
of Travel 
to previous 

Qtr

RAG 
Status

ACC004 Percentage of invoices paid on 
time 96.56% 91.50% 98% 98% 98% 98% 2113 ► Green

CSU001 Percentage of ASB cases resolved 
within 30 days 100% 98% 100% 91.84

%
 93.88

% 95.24% 49 ▲ Amber

HOU010a
Number of households living in 
Temporary Accommodation 
including B&B 

89 90 96 118 124 124 ▼ Red

HOU010b

Number of households in bed &  
breakfast  (The data provided in 
HOU010a and b shows the 
number of households on the last 
day of the quarter.)

24 20 27 37 35 35 ▲ Red

HOU011
The number of households 
presenting as homeless where a 
duty to re-house is accepted

173 N/A 16 24 33 73 ▼ N/A

HOU012 The number of children in B&B 
and nightly paid 131 N/A 134 175 167 167 ▲ N/A

PSH007 Number of DFG applications 
completed (for information only) 66 N/A 30 14 33 77 N/A N/A

PSH008 
Percentage of completed DFG 
applications approved within 10 
working days from receipt of
[...]
r HRA

	Annex 7C HRA Capital budget
	Annex 7C

	Annex 8A_MTCP_for 19-20 MTFP
	MTCP GF_DEC 2018

	Annex 8B Useable Capital Receipts
	Annex 8B

	Annex 8C_Spec Rev_for 19-20 MTFP
	Spec Rev_18-19

	Annex 11
	Annex 11 Grants 19-20



	12 FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20
	Fees & Charges Report - Appendix 1, 14/01/2019 Cabinet
	Fees & Charges - Appendix 2, 14/01/2019 Cabinet
	Fees & Charges - Appendix 3, 14/01/2019 Cabinet
	Fees & Charges - Appendix 4, 14/01/2019 Cabinet
	Fees & Charges - Appendix 5.1, 14/01/2019 Cabinet
	Fees & Charges - Appendix 5.2, 14/01/2019 Cabinet
	Fees & Charges - Appendix 5.3, 14/01/2019 Cabinet

	14 Performance Report - Quarter 3 2018/19
	Performance Report - Appendix 1, 04/02/2019 Cabinet






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 12 February 2019 
at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor M I Cosin

Councillors: T A Bond
M R Eddy
R J Frost
B Gardner (as substitute for Councillor J M Heron)
P J Hawkins
P D Jull
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent

Also Present: Councillor K E Morris (Leader of the Council)
Councillor M D Conolly (Deputy Leader)

Officers: Chief Executive
Strategic Director (Corporate Resources)
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial)
Chief Executive (East Kent Housing)
Head of Leadership Support
Democratic Services Manager

96 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J M Heron and M Rose.

97 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor B 
Gardner had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor J M Heron.

98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

99 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

100 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

101 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE 



Members received the decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made 
by the Committee.
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet decisions relating to recommendations from the 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be noted.

102 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business.

103 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business.

104 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.

Councillor B Gardner raised the issue of where decisions in relation to the Local 
Plan were made and was advised that all decisions would go to the appropriate 
committee. 

RESOLVED:   That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

105 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Scrutiny Work Programme to the 
Committee for its consideration.
 

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.

106 COUNCIL BUDGET 2019/20 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019/20–
2022/23 

The Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) presented the report on the Budget 
2019/20 and the Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20-2022/23.

The key points for the budget were: 

 That the General Fund budget was funded for 2019/20;
 That the Housing Revenue Account was funded for 2019/20;
 That the Capital and Revenue Projects budget was funded for 2019/20;
 That the Prudent General Fund balances were maintained at over £2.7m;
 Council Tax increase of £4.95 which maintained the lowest Council Tax in 

East Kent;
 That overall net expenditure levels had increased slightly, in line with 

inflation; and
 That there were no significant reductions in funding for services and no 

major changes in staffing levels.



In response to concerns raised by Members over the Council’s property investment 
strategy and the risks that owning retail properties posed, the Strategic Director 
(Corporate Resources) advised that the Council had used only 25% of the revenue 
generated in the budget with the rest going into reserves. In addition, the Council 
had invested in very little high street property and had tried to diversify its 
investments. 

Members were informed that in respect of the salary vacancy provision this was 
generated by the gap between a member of staff leaving and the post being filled. 
As such it was an estimate based on previous years rather than a target. 
 
The Council also had a number of projects underway, including the redevelopment 
of Norman Tailyour House. 

107 FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 

The Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) introduced the Fees and Charges 
2019/20 report.

In response to a question from Councillor M R Eddy concerning the increase in local 
land charge fees it was stated that the search fees had been revised following a 
time monitoring exercise undertaken as a result of an audit recommendation. As a 
result of this exercise, whilst overall cost of a standard search (LLC1 and CON29) 
did not change greatly the cost of individual CON29 questions did. However, this 
was a better reflection of the actual time taken to produce and provide the 
information. 

As part of this it was considered no longer appropriate to charge the administration 
fee as a separate fee and that each question would be costed to include the 
relevant element of administration. This was consistent with the current practice for 
the majority of Kent Authorities and resulted in more competitive fees for the 
individual questions. In view of this it was possible that the authority would see an 
increase in business. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

108 MATTHEWS CLOSE, DEAL 

The Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) presented the report on the 
background to the Cabinet granting an easement at Matthews Close, Deal. 

Councillor B Gardner expressed concern that the cost to the developer of the 
easement had directly resulted in the loss of 3 affordable houses on the site. 

Members debated the merits of asking the Cabinet to allocate the funds generated 
by granting the easement to affordable housing as opposed to being allocated to 
the General Fund. 

It was moved by Councillor B Gardner, duly seconded by Councillor M R Eddy, and

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet that it be proposed that the 
receipts from the Matthews Close ditch be put into the affordable 
housing fund.



109 PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 2018/19 

The Head of Leadership Support presented the Performance Report – Quarter 3 
2018/19. Overall, there had been an improvement in the performance indicators 
(PIs) with a decrease in the number of red and amber indicators since Quarter 2.

There were 23 Green PIs, 5 Amber PIs and 5 Red PIs for Quarter 3. The 5 Red PIs 
were as followed:

East Kent Housing

 EKHL1 (Average time taken to re-let council dwellings)
 EKHC2 (Rent arrears as a percentage of annual debit)
 EKHC3 (Former tenant arrears as a percentage of annual debit)

The rollout of Universal Credit continued to have an impact on the arrears and it 
took approximately 18 months to clear these arrears on average. The modelling 
undertaken by East Kent Housing suggested that arrears would rise to 5 – 6% at the 
worst point during the transition to Universal Credit for the Dover District. Tenants 
were signposted to a number of support services, including budgeting advice to help 
with them through the transition to Universal Credit.   

Councillor B Gardner expressed concern at difficulties in contacting East Kent 
Housing when trying to help constituents. The Chief Executive (East Kent Housing) 
advised that there was a specific email address for councillors to use and telephone 
response times were monitored. 

Dover District Council

 HOU101a (Number of households living in Temporary Accommodation 
including bed and breakfast)

 HOU101b (Number of households in bed and breakfast)

Members were advised that the Council had managed to reduce the number of 
people in bed and breakfast as well as reducing the overall length of stay in bed and 
breakfast. It was recognised that bed and breakfast accommodation was 
undesirable and the Council was trying to move more people to interim housing. 

Councillor M D Conolly advised that there was a lot of work going on in respect of 
homelessness reduction and the use of modular housing for interim housing 
accommodation was being investigated. The Council owned two potential sites for 
modular housing and the necessary due diligence work was being undertaken with 
a view to the two sites being part of a single procurement exercise. 

In respect of a question concerning staff sickness indicators, the Chief Executive 
advised that the Council took the welfare of its staff seriously and that for long term 
sickness it was a question of providing support to the employee. The indicator for 
short terms sickness had improved against Quarter 2 and this was being monitored. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.51 pm.


